AMONG:

AND

FIRST AMENDMENT
TO

SOUTH WATERFRONT CENTRAL DISTRICT PROJECT

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

Dated , 2004

PORTLAND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION,
in its capacity as the urban renewal agency and as
agent for: Portland Office of Transportation,
Bureau of Environmental Services,

Office of Management and Finance,

and Portland Parks and Recreation

OREGON HEALTH & SCIENCE UNIVERSITY,
a public corporation of the State of Oregon

RIVER CAMPUS INVESTORS, LLC,
an Oregon limited liability company

NORTH MACADAM INVESTORS, LLC,
an Oregon limited liability company

BLOCK 39, LLC, (Block 39)
an Oregon limited liability company

RECITALS

(“PDC”)

(“OHSU”)

(“RCI”)

(“NMI”)

(“Block 39”)

On behalf of the City of Portland, the Portland Development Commission

(*PDC”) negotiated the South Waterfront Central District Project Development Agreement

(“DA”) with OHSU, RCI, NMI and Block 39. The DA provides, among other things, for

development of improvements in a certain project area subject to the South Waterfront Plan of

the City of Portland. The DA will facilitate development of the project area described therein as

a mixed-use neighborhood, including commercial, retail, institutional and housing uses.

The DA was authorized by PDC on August 14, 2003 and approved by the

Portland City Council on August 15, 2003 and was signed by all parties on August 22, 2003.

1 PORTLAND-438731-v4-First Amendment to DA



C. The DA provides for construction of the Phase 1 Street Improvement
Project (“SIP”), consisting of the design, permitting and construction of certain public street

improvements and utilities in the Project area.

D. Pursuant to the DA, PDC was responsible for causing the construction of
and paying for the SIP for the north/south streets and RCI and NMI were responsible for causing

the construction of and paying for the SIP for the east/west streets.

E. The Parties now find that the allocation of responsibilities to construct and
pay for portions of the SIP in the DA are not advisable and desire to among other changes,
modify the construction and funding obligations of PDC, NMI and RCI with respect to the SIP,
without modifying the total amounts of financial commitments for such construction by any of

such parties.

F. PDC assigned its rights and obligations under the DA in regard to the SIP
to PDOT. NMI and RCI have agreed that Williams and Dame Development, Inc., an Oregon

corporation (“WDD”), will manage their construction responsibilities under the DA for the SIP.

G. The Parties now desire to amend the DA in order to revise the allocation
of responsibilities for the SIP and to make such other changes as are required to conform the DA

to these revisions. PDOT has consented to this First Amendment by separate agreement.

AGREEMENT

Now, therefore, in consideration of the mutual benefits to be realized by the
following amendments to the DA, The following sections and subsections of the DA shall be
modified as shown below. Double-underlining indicates added language; stricken words are
deleted. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms in this Agreement have the meanings

set forth in the DA.

2 PORTLAND-438731-v4-First Amendment to DA



Section 1. REVISED SECTION 2.2.1

2.2.1 Phase 1 Street Improvement Project

The Phase 1 Street Improvement Project is the design, permitting and
construction of public street improvements within portions of the Project Area, except for (i) that
portion of SW Gibbs Street to be improved as part of the Tram project, (ii)) SW Bond Avenue,
from SW Lane Street to SW Bancroft Street, and (iii) SW Moody Avenue north of SW Gibbs
Street. The Phase 1 Street Improvement Project is described in Exhibit D-1. The Phase 1 Street
Improvement Project includes the installation of City standard water mains, storm sewer mains
and sanitary sewer mains in the streets to be constructed, construction of utility lines as necessary
to provide utility services to Blocks 25, 27 and 30, and construction of the street improvements
in accordance with the South Waterfront District Street Plan and Standards (defined in Section
5.2.7). The Phase 1 Street Improvement Project also includes the installation of City standard
utilities in SW Gibbs Street. The Phase 1 Street Improvement Project will be constructed in
accordance with: the South Waterfront District Street Plan and Standards, the Street
Improvement Phasing Plan attached as Exhibit E, the Infrastructure Coordination Plan attached

as Exhibit F (or as the Parties may otherwise agree with respect to coordinating construction),

and the Phase 1 Street Improvement Project Agreement to be executed between PDOT, as
assignee of PDC pursuant to the IGA between PDOT and PDC dated August 12, 2003, and

In the case of a conflict, the terms and conditions of the following documents will be enforced in
the following priority: first, the South Waterfront District Street Plan and Standards; second, this
Agreement and its Exhibits, as amended; and, third, the Phase 1 Street Improvement Project

Agreement. The Phase 1 Street Improvement Project consists of two elements, Phase 1A and

Phase 1B, as shown on attached Exhibit E. The Phase 1 Street Improvement Project also

includes remediating any sub-surface environmental contamination within the rights-of-way as

3 PORTLAND-438731-v4-First Amendment to DA



shown on Exhibit D-1. The cost of such remediation work is included as part of the Project costs
set forth in the Funding and Financing Plan (defined in Section 3), except for remediation
necessary within existing City-owned rights-of-way which shall be paid by PDC provided that
PDC may seek recovery of such costs from potentially responsible parties.

SECTION 2. REVISED SECTION 5.2.10

5.2.10 Public Bidding Exemption

the-Phase-1-Street-tmprovement-Project: The applicable contract review board shall have given
Final Approval of an alternative public bidding process pursuant to ORS 279.015 for

construction of the Tram. The Parties benefited by this Basic Contingency are PDC, RCI, NMI
and OHSU.

Fawawaw.y

SECTION 3 REVISED SECTION 5.6

5.6 Completion of Phase 1 Street Improvement Project

In the event of a termination of this Agreement pursuant to Section 5.5, the Parties
agree to complete the Phase 1 Street Improvement Project depicted in Exhibit D-1 (except for the
improvement of Moody Avenue) and agree to execute, deliver and perform their respective

applicable obligations under athe Phase 1 Street Improvement Project Funding Agreement_dated

February , 2004

The_Phase 1 Street Improvement Project Funding Agreement will provide, among other things,

that PDOT’s obligation to fund-the-nerth/south-streets—complete the Public Street Obligations
(defined in Section 6.1.2.1) within the RCI Land will be conditioned on the commencement of
construction of one Building on a Block within the RCI Land, and that PDOT’s obligation to

fund-the-north/seuth-streets-complete the Public Street Obligations within the NMI Land will be

4 PORTLAND-438731-v4-First Amendment to DA



conditioned on the commencement of construction of one Building on a Block within the NMI
Land, provided however, that if either of NMI or RCI has not commenced construction of a
Building on its land within one (1) year of the date of termination of this Agreement pursuant to
Section 5.5, PDC shall not be obligated to fund the rorth-seuth-streets Public Street Obligations
unless funds remain available in PDC’s sole discretion. If either NMI or RCI commences
construction of a Building on its land within one (1) year of the date of termination of this
Agreement pursuant to Section 5.5, but the other of NMI or RCI has not commenced a Building
on its land within one (1) year after the substantial completion of the first Building built on the
other Party’s land, then PDC shall not be obligated to fund the-nerth-south-streets Public Street
Obligations that are necessary in order for the second partyParty to proceed with development
unless funds remain available in PDC’s sole discretion. NMI will be liable for Gap Payments
pursuant to Section 18.2.2.3 after a termination of this Agreement pursuant to Section 5.5. In
addition, NMI and RCI agree to perform their obligations under Section 6.5.4 to dedicate their
respective Greenway Parcels, when and as required by Section 6.5.4. If this Agreement is
terminated pursuant to Section 5.5, the Parties acknowledge that, due to the range of complex
issues that will result from such a termination, the negotiation of a new and separate
development agreement, taking into consideration the changed circumstances, would be the most

desirable approach for coordination of future public and private investment in the Project Area.

SECTION 4 REVISED SECTION 5.2.20

5.2.20 Phase 1 Street Improvement Project ing Agreement

PDOT, NMI; and RCI and-Bleek-39-shall-rettater-than-September17-2003-have

parties-of-all-design-and-construction-costs-of have executed the Phase 1 Street Improvement

Project alala alaWlaab-Talala N\A/N a HValaWats ac’ _SHe v/aWala aa =n a ala U alalla U

project-will-be-coordinated Agreement, and PDC, NMI and RCI shall have executed the Soft

5 PORTLAND-438731-v4-First Amendment to DA



Cost Allocation Agreement dated February ,2004. PDC, NMI, RCI and Block, 39 are
benefited by this Basic Contingency.

SECTION S5 REVISED SECTION 6.1

6.1 Phase 1 Street Improvement Project

6.1.1 Use of Existing Rights-of-Way

Some of the new streets within the Project will be built on existing rights-
of-way owned by the City. The Phase 1 Street Improvement Project includes demolition of the
existing improvements within such rights-of-way, the remediation of any subsurface
environmental contamination subject to Section 2.2.1, and construction of the Phase 1 Street

Improvement Project, pursuant to City permits.

6.1.2 Construction

The Phase 1 Street Improvement Project area is as shown on attached Exhibits D-

6.1.2.1 PDOT shall be responsible for paying for and causing the

construction of the following elements in the public rights of way in the Phase 1 Street

Improvement Project (“Public Street Obligations”):

Aggregate base and asphalt surfacing;
Construction of concrete intersections;

Construction of permanent concrete curb;
e—Construction of stormwater inlets and leads;
£-Construction of temporary asphalt sidewalks;
g-Construction of temporary asphalt driveway connections;
—Construction of street light conduit and wire, excluding bases, poles and
luminaires;
+Construction of temporary street lighting; and

}Construction of joint use trench, conduit and vaults for use by private
utilities.

QP e o oo

=

6 PORTLAND-438731-v4-First Amendment to DA



6.1.2.2 RCI and NMI shall be responsible for paying for and causing the

construction of the following elements of the Phase 1 Street Improvement Project (“Private
Street Obligations™):

a. Demolition of existing streets;

b. Placement and compaction of fill material to raise the elevation of the
subject roadways;

C. Installation of public waterline, sanitary and storm sewer lines, and all
necessary facilities including manholes, vaults, and fire hydrants;

d. Construction of private streets abutting Block 27..

6.1.3 Funding

The sources of funding for the Phase 1 Street Improvement Project are set
forth in the Funding and Financing Plan. These funding obligations of the Parties will be paid

pursuant to the Phase 1 Street Improvement Project Agreement.

6.1.4 Construction - i Schedule

PDOT agrees to cause the Public Street Obligations to be constructed and
completed in accordance with the Phase 1 Street Improvement Project Agreement and Exhibit J
so as to meet the construction schedule for affected Buildings. NMI and RCI agree to cause the
Private Street Obligations to be constructed and completed in accordance with the Phase 1 Street
Improvement Project Agreement and Exhibit J so as to meet the construction schedule for
affected Buildings.

7 PORTLAND-438731-v4-First Amendment to DA



6.1.5 Permits; Bonds; PDOT Coordination and Review

The Phase 1 Street Improvement Project Agreement will identify which

Parties are responsible for identifying and obtaining permits for the respective Parties’
obligations for completion of the Phase 1 Street Improvement Project. RCl and NMI will provide
the City with bonds in compliance with federal, state and local laws to assure the completion of
the Private Street Obligations. Prior to submission of the applications by NMI or RCI for street
construction permits, PDC shall cause the PDOT Project Manager to review and determine that
the application conforms to the South Waterfront District Street Standards and the conditions of
this Agreement. In addition, PDC will cause the PDOT Project Manager to coordinate his

review with any other affected Bureaus to expedite permit approval.

6.1.6 Dedication of Streets

6.1.6.1 Each of NMI, RCI, Block 39 and OHSU will dedicate their
owned portions of the rights-of-way in the Project Area as shown in the Phase 1 Street
Improvement Project or as specified in the applicable final subdivision plat. The dedications will
be made in time to allow the Phase 1 Street Improvement Project to proceed as Scheduled.
These dedications may occur prior to or upon the recording of the final plat for the RCI Land and

the NMI Land, respectively.

6.1.6.2 The dedications will be made as to the rights-of-way that each
own, by means of deeding the streets to the City using the form of deed attached as Exhibit P.
Until the rights-of-way are dedicated to the City, the owners of such rights-of-way will be

responsible for maintaining the rights-of-way at their own expense.

6.1.6.3 If the final subdivision plat has not been recorded, NMI agrees
to dedicate those easements in accordance with the applicable unrecorded final subdivision plat,
for any storm sewer lines that are not within rights-of-way, in a timely manner so as to allow the

Scheduled construction of those storm sewer lines.

8 PORTLAND-438731-v4-First Amendment to DA



6.1.7 Sidewalk Improvements

The Phase 1 Street Improvement Project does not include construction of
permanent sidewalks, street trees and tree vaults, street lights and street furniture (“Sidewalk
Improvements™) which will be constructed by the owner of the Block when a Building is built on
a Block. NMI, RCI, OHSU and Block 39 shall be responsible for the cost of constructing the
Sidewalk Improvements that run east/west adjacent to their respective properties, and PDC shall
be responsible for the cost of constructing Sidewalk Improvements that run north/south.
Sidewalk Improvements do not include costs associated with private underground structures such
as basement vaults, parking garages or private utility corridors or extra costs for Sidewalk
Improvements because they are above private underground structures and are not part of the
Phase 1 Street Improvement Project. Upon completion of Sidewalk Improvements on all sides
of a block, PDC shall reimburse NMI, RCI, OHSU or Block 39 on their respective Blocks for
those Sidewalk Improvements for the north/south faces of each Block for the reasonable actual
cost of constructing Sidewalk Improvements for the north/south faces of each Block. PDC shall
be obligated to pay this amount within thirty (30) days of receipt of documentation establishing
the reasonable actual cost of this work, certified as being accurate by NMI, RCI, OHSU or Block

39 on their respective Blocks and by the contractor(s) that performed such work.

6.1.8 Remedies for Failure to Commence or Complete Street Improvement

Project

If NMI or RCI does not undertake or complete the Private Street
Obligations as required by this Agreement, and an uncured event of default by NMI or RCI
exists pursuant to Section 17, then PDC may complete the work, and in such event, each of the
Parties will be required to dedicate the required right-of-way for such streets which are adjacent
to their respective properties, shall dedicate the utility easements shown in the Phase 1 Street

Improvement Project and shall each pay their respective shares of the cost of PDC performing

9 PORTLAND-438731-v4-First Amendment to DA



the Private Street Obligations 1. 2. Each of NMI and RCI will

have posted a bond for Private Street Obligations, and PDC may not recover an amount from
NMI or RCI pursuant to this Section 6.1.8 to the extent that that amount was paid by the bonding
company to complete NMI’s or RCI’s share of the Private Street Obligations. In addition, PDC
shall be entitled to all other remedies set forth in this Agreement on account of an uncured event
of default pursuant to this Agreement. In addition to the cash payment obligation, the Parties and
their respective properties shall remain obligated to make the LID payments for the LIDs

referred to in Section 5.2.5.

6.1.9 Project Contingencies to the Phase 1 Street Improvement Project

The Parties shall not be obligated to perform their respective obligations
with respect to the Phase 1 Street Improvement Project unless and until the following Project

Contingencies are satisfied:

6.1.9.1 The final subdivision plat for the RCI Land and the easements

referred to in Section 6.1.6.4 shall have been recorded;

6.1.9.2 Funding is available for the Phase | Street Improvement Project;

6.1.9.3 All permits necessary to authorize construction of the Phase 1

Street Improvement Project have been issued by the City;

6.1.9.4 The City shall not have adopted an ordinance, regulation, rule or
requirement, after the Basic Contingencies were satisfied or waived but before the Project
Contingencies in Sections 6.1.9.1 through 6.1.9.3 are satisfied or waived, other than City-wide
changes in tax abatement programs or system development charges, that would materially and

adversely affect the Phase 1 Street Improvement Project.

10 PORTLAND-438731-v4-First Amendment to DA



The Phase 1A Street Improvement Project shall commence when-Secheduled upon the satisfaction

or waiver of the above Project Contingencies_so as to meet the Scheduled Late Completion Date.

The Phase 1B Street Improvement Project shall commence when Scheduled, subject to the prior
satisfaction or waiver of the above Project Contingencies and the following additional Project
Contingencies: the commencement of construction of a Building upon any of: Block 34, 35, 37,

38 or 39; and the Final Approval of the final subdivision plat for the NMI Land.

SECTION 6 REVISED SECTION 9.11

9.11 Special Contracting Requirements

9.11.1 PDC Minority Business Enterprises, Women Business Enterprises, and
Emerging Small Businesses Regulations

PDC has a strong interest in ensuring that PDC participation in
development activities provides employment opportunities for minorities, women, and emerging
small business firms in order to promote economic growth, increase capacity and expand market
competition. Therefore, NMI, RCI and OHSU will make good faith efforts to contract with
minorities, women and emerging small business firms for work to be performed by a
subcontractor in compliance with PDC’s Emerging Small Business Opportunity Program that
promotes the participation of Emerging Small Businesses (ESB), Minority Business Enterprises
(MBE) and Women Business Enterprises (WBE) in connection with PDC projects (collectively,
“ESBs”) as described in Attachment B of the Fair Contracting Guideline Index. The Fair
Contracting Guideline Index is attached to this Agreement as Exhibit S. NMI, RCI and OHSU
agree to attach Attachment B to all agreements with a general contractor for their Contingent
Projects and to abide by its provisions. For the purpose of this Section 9.11.1 and the ESB
Opportunity Program, the twenty percent (20%) goal for M/W/ESB participation in Attachment
B is to be applied to the construction costs of each Contingent Project. PDC will provide
technical assistance to NMI and RCI in the implementation of the ESB Opportunity Program for

the Project. The provisions of this subsection apply to all Contingent Projects in the Project

11 PORTLAND-438731-v4-First Amendment to DA



Area, except the Phase-1Public Street tmprovement-ProjectObligations which will comply with

City of Portland policies.

9.11.3 EEO Certification

NMI, RCI and OHSU shall follow PDC’s EEO Certification Program in
effect at the Effective Date described in Attachment C of the Fair Contracting Guideline Index
(Exhibit S), and made a part hereof, by requiring its contractors and subcontractors to comply
with such Program. The provisions of this Section 9.11.3 apply to all Contingent Projects in the

Project Area e

Fawawaw.y

SECTION 7 REVISIONS TO EXHIBIT C - GLOSSARY

Add the following terms to Exhibit C — Glossary of Defined Terms:

‘Phase 1 Street Improvement Project Agreement” means an agreement dated , 2004,
between PDOT, as assignee of PDC pursuant to the IGA between PDOT and PDC dated August
12, 2003, and NMI and RCI, which describes the responsibilities of the parties thereto for
construction and funding of the Phase 1 Street Improvement Project.

“Private Street Obligations” means the elements of the Phase 1 Street Improvement Project
which RCI and NMI will pay for, and cause the construction of, pursuant to the Phase 1 Street
Improvement Project Agreement.

“Public Street Obligations” means the elements of the Phase 1 Street Improvement Project which
PDC will pay for, and cause the construction of, pursuant to the Phase 1 Street Improvement
Project Agreement.

Delete the following term from Exhibit C — Glossary of Defined Terms:

“Street Improvement Project Funding Agreement.”

12 PORTLAND-438731-v4-First Amendment to DA



SECTION 8 REVISED EXHIBITS

The following Exhibits have been revised and the revised Exhibits are attached to

this First Amendment: Exhibits D-1, E and | (Table I-1 and Table I-2).

SECTION 9 GENERAL PROVISIONS

9.1 Effective Date
This First Amendment is effective on the date first set forth above.
9.2  Complete Agreement

This First Amendment is the complete agreement among the parties with
respect to the subject covered by this First Amendment and it supersedes any prior oral

agreements on the same subjects.
9.3  Effecton DA

Except as amended by this First Amendment, the DA remains in full force

and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this First Amendment.

PDC: PORTLAND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

By:
Its:

Approved as to form:

Office of General Counsel

By:
Its:

13 PORTLAND-438731-v4-First Amendment to DA



OHSU:

RCI:

NMI:

BLOCK 39:

OREGON HEALTH AND SCIENCE
UNIVERSITY, a public corporation of the State of
Oregon

By:
Its:

RIVER CAMPUS INVESTORS LLC, an Oregon
limited liability company

By:  Williams & Dame Development, Inc., an

Oregon corporation, as Manager

By:
Its:

NORTH MACADAM INVESTORS LLC, an
Oregon limited liability company

By:  Williams & Dame Development, Inc., an

Oregon corporation, as Manager

By:
Its:

BLOCK 39 LLC, an Oregon limited liability
company

By:  Williams & Dame Development, Inc., an

Oregon corporation, as Manager

By:
Its:

14 PORTLAND-438731-v4-First Amendment to DA






South Waterfront Central District Project Development Agreement Table I-1 Public Project Sources Uses Schedule Amendment 1 revisions initalics
(DA Amendment 1)

PUBLIC PROJECTS PROJECTED PUBLIC FUNDING SOURCES PROJECTED PRIVATE FUNDING SOURCES
X Tax Increment City System Land Sales and |City Other Non- 5 s Slatg/ SUBTOTAL Local North Orggon Health & SUBTOTAL
Cost Estimate Financingl Developrznem Loans 3 et Federal-Misc® (Federal - MTIP Reg|0n7al PUBLIC Irr.lpr(.)vimem Macadam SC|.ence- . PRIVATE TOTAL
Charges Grants District Investors University
TIER1
STREETCAR (PSU to RiverPlace) 15,100,000 - - 7,713,000 3,600,000 787,000 - - 12,100,000 3,000,000 - - 3,000,000 15,100,000
STREETCAR (RiverPlace to Gibbs - PDOT est.) 15,800,000 3,780,000 - - - - 10,000,000 - 13,780,000 2,020,000 - - 2,020,000 15,800,000
HARRISON ST (for Streetcar Extension PSU to RiverPlace) 3,100,000 1,733,000 - 1,367,000 - - - - 3,100,000 - - - - 3,100,000
MOODY AVE (for Streetcar Sheridan to Gibbs) 3,292,000 3,292,000 - - - - - - 3,292,000 - - - - 3,292,000
TRAM 15,500,000 2,000,000 - - - - - - 2,000,000 9,500,000 - 4,000,000 13,500,000 15,500,000
NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENTS 2,000,000 2,000,000 - - - - - - 2,000,000 - - - - 2,000,000
Subtotal Transit & Related Street Improvements 54,792,000 12,805,000 - 9,080,000 3,600,000 787,000 10,000,000 - 36,272,000 14,520,000 - 4,000,000 18,520,000 54,792,000
PHASE | STREET IMP'T PROJECT- Public Street Obligations 6,244,000 2,742,000 3,502,000 - - - - - 6,244,000 - - 6,244,000
PHASE | STREET IMP'T PROJECT- Private Street Obligations 8,700,000 5,655,000 3,045,000 8,700,000 8,700,000
MACADAM-Bancroft & Curry Intersections 9 2,500,000 - - - - - - - - 2,500,000 - - 2,500,000 2,500,000
MACADAM AVE- other improvements (prelim est.) 9 5,800,000 - - - - - - 5,800,000 5,800,000 - - - - 5,800,000
BOND - Lane to Bancroft 2,129,000 849,000 1,280,000 - - - - - 2,129,000 - - - - 2,129,000
BIOSWALE/STORMWATER OVERFLOW 339,342 63,315 - - - - - - 63,315 - 276,027 - 276,027 339,342
STORM/SANITARY* 350,000 350,000 - - 350,000 - - - - 350,000
Subtotal Infrastructure Improvements 26,062,342 4,004,315 4,782,000 - - - - 5,800,000 14,586,315 2,500,000 5,931,027 3,045,000 11,476,027 26,062,342
OHSU Commercializable Research Space 5,000,000 5,000,000 - - - - - - 5,000,000 - - - - 5,000,000
PARKS / GREENWAY (initial imps) 1,031,000 - - - - - - - - - 519,000 512,000 1,031,000 1,031,000
NEIGHBORHOOD PARK - Acquisition/Initial Improvemenlslo 6,000,000 - 1,800,000 1,000,000 3,200,000 6,000,000 | $ - $ - $ - 0% - 6,000,000
AFFORDABLE HOUSING™ 10,000,000 3,000,000 - - - 7,000,000 - - 10,000,000 - - - - 10,000,000
Subtotal Other Public Projects 22,031,000 8,000,000 1,800,000 1,000,000 3,200,000 7,000,000 - - 21,000,000 - 519,000 512,000 1,031,000 22,031,000
TIER 1 Total $ 102,885,342 |$ 24,809,315 $ 6,582,000 | $ 10,080,000 i $ 6,800,000 :$ 7,787,000 $ 10,000,000 $ 5,800,000 $ 71,858,315 |$% 17,020,000 $ 6,450,027 $ 7,557,000 | $ 31,027,027 | $ 102,885,342
TIER 2 - Phase 1 (as funding allows)12
GREENWAY IMPROVEMENTS (partial completion) 2,000,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
FINAL NEIGHBORHOOD PARK IMPROVEMENTS 2,000,000 - - - - - - - - - - - -
STRATEGIC PROPERTY ACQUISITION 2,000,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
ADDITIONAL NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENTS 3,000,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
AFFORDABLE HOUSING #2 10,000,000 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
TIER 2 Total $ 19,000,000 | $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
General Assumptions: TIF available for Capital Projects is calculated based on projected NMI/OHSU development program; street and utility estimates/timing are based on September 2002 Otak estimates. Capital costs only.
* Reflects TIF needed to finance projects. Assumes $22.3 million available for capital projects through FY 2007-2008; balance to be advanced from future year TIF if needed.
2 PDOT: $4,782,000; Parks: $1,800,000 (estimate)
° Estimated sale/loan proceeds: For Streetcar Riverplace to Gibbs - $2.463 million PDOT land sale; $5,250,000 PDC land sale/loan proceeds from parcels 3 & 8; $1.367 million from parcel 1 sale. For Neighborhood Park - est. $1 miillion from Parcel J sale.
4 Rolling stock valued at $3.6 million. Neighborhood Park funding to be determined.
° $787,000 from FY03 HUD earmark, $7,000,000 Affordable Housing to be determined
© Contingent on MTIP award/Trimet South Corridor funding exhange
7 Includes $5.8 million of a potential state grant of $8.3 million for Macadam Avenue improvements; see DA Section 3.
8 Proposed LIDs. Subject to City Council approval. Tram includes $4.5 million South Waterfront LID and $5 million Marquam Hill OHSU LID. See note 13.
° See DA Section 3. Macadam Avenue cost estimate and LID allocation to be determined through ongoing design process.
0 See DA Section 6.4 .
1 See DA Sections 3 and 10.
2 See DA Section 3.
3 OHSU tram funding totals $9 million, including $5 million OHSU-only Marquam Hill local improvement district.
4 Cost includes Thomas Street Pump Station Upgrade. All other Storm/Sanitary Improvements included in Street Improvement Project Public Street Obligations total.

6/18/04 9:39 AM



South Waterfront Central District Project Development Agreement Table I-2 - Public Projects Cash Flow Schedule Amendment 1 revisions in italics
(DA Amendment 1)

FY02/03 &
Summary of Projects Prior FY03/04 Fcst FY04/05 Fcst FYO05/06 Fcst FY06/07 Fcst FY07/08 Fcst Total
Project by Source
Streetcar (PSU to RiverPlace)
Total Project Costs 4,487,750 10,612,250 15,100,000
Tax Increment Financing
City SDCs
Land Sales/Loans 640,750 7,072,250 7,713,000
Other City Non-TIF 3,600,000 3,600,000
Federal 247,000 540,000 787,000
State
LID 3,000,000 3,000,000
NMI
OHSU
Total Sources 4,487,750 10,612,250 15,100,000
Balance
Streetcar (RiverPlace to Gibbs)
Total Project Costs 432,582 747,478 13,621,949 997,991 15,800,000
Tax Increment Financing 432,582 3,347,418 3,780,000
City SDCs
Land Sales/Loans
Other City Non-TIF
Federal 747,478 9,252,522 10,000,000
State
LID 1,022,009 997,991 2,020,000
NMI
OHSU
Total Sources 432,582 747,478 13,621,949 997,991 15,800,000
Balance
Harrison Street (for Streetcar PSU to RP)
Total Project Costs 470,000 2,630,000 3,100,000
Tax Increment Financing 470,000 1,263,000 1,733,000
City SDCs
Land Sales/Loans 1,367,000 1,367,000
Other City Non-TIF
Federal
State
LID
NMI
OHSU
Total Sources 470,000 2,630,000 3,100,000
Balance
Moody Ave (for Streetcar Sheridan to Gibbs)
Total Project Costs 92,258 1,007,961 2,191,781 3,292,000
Tax Increment Financing 92,258 1,007,961 2,191,781 3,292,000
City SDCs
Land Sales/Loans
Other City Non-TIF
Federal
State
LID
NMI
OHSU
Total Sources 92,258 1,007,961 2,191,781 3,292,000
Balance
Tram
Total Project Costs 565,000 1,935,000 9,000,000 4,000,000 15,500,000
0.129561 0.602611 0.267827 1
Tax Increment Financing 290,000 221,550 1,030,465 457,985 2,000,000
City SDCs (credit TBD by PDC&PDOT)
Land Sales/Loans
Other City Non-TIF
Federal
State
LID (credit for 02/03 NMl/private) 150,000 1,211,399 5,634,416 2,504,185 9,500,000
NMI
OHSU 125,000 502,051 2,335,119 1,037,831 4,000,000
Total Sources 565,000 1,935,000 9,000,000 4,000,000 15,500,000
Balance

6/18/04 9:41 AM lof7



South Waterfront Central District Project Development Agreement

Table I-2 - Public Projects Cash Flow Schedule

(DA Amendment 1)

Amendment 1 revisions in italics

FY02/03 &
Summary of Projects Prior FY03/04 Fcst FY04/05 Fcst FYO05/06 Fcst FY06/07 Fcst FYO07/08 Fcst Total
Neighborhood Improvements Project by Source
Total Project Costs 2,000,000 2,000,000
Tax Increment Financing 2,000,000 2,000,000
City SDCs
Land Sales/Loans
Other City Non-TIF
Federal
State
LID
NMI
OHSU
Total Sources 2,000,000 2,000,000
Balance
Macadam - Intersections
Total Project Costs 500,000 2,000,000 2,500,000
Tax Increment Financing
City SDCs
Land Sales/Loans
Other City Non-TIF
Federal
State
LID 500,000 2,000,000 2,500,000
NMI
OHSU
Total Sources 500,000 2,000,000 2,500,000
Balance
Macadam Ave - Other Improvements
Total Project Costs 197,200 1,995,200 3,607,600 5,800,000
Tax Increment Financing
City SDCs
Land Sales/Loans
Other City Non-TIF
Federal
State 197,200 1,995,200 3,607,600 5,800,000
LID
NMI
OHSU
Total Sources 197,200 1,995,200 3,607,600 5,800,000
Balance
Bond - Lane to Bancroft
Total Project Costs 53,225 538,637 1,036,823 500,315 2,129,000
Tax Increment Financing 53,225 295,460 500,315 849,000
City SDCs (PDOT) 538,637 741,363 1,280,000
Land Sales/Loans
Other City Non-TIF
Federal
State
LID
NMI
OHSU
Total Sources 53,225 538,637 1,036,823 500,315 2,129,000
Balance

6/18/04 9:41 AM

20f7



South Waterfront Central District Project Development Agreement Table I-2 - Public Projects Cash Flow Schedule Amendment 1 revisions in italics
(DA Amendment 1)

FY02/03 &
Summary of Projects Prior FY03/04 Fcst FY04/05 Fcst FY05/06 Fcst FY06/07 Fcst FY07/08 Fcst Total
Street Imp Project-Public Street Obligations Project by Source
Total Project Costs 354,896 2,132,455 2,000,525 282,457 318,600 1,155,067 6,244,000

Tax Increment Financing 2,487,351 29,391 37,673 14,684 172,901 2,742,000
City SDCs (PDOT) 1,971,134 244,784 303,916 982,166 3,502,000
Land Sales/Loans
Other City Non-TIF
Federal

State

LID

NMI 354,896 (354,896)
OHSU

Total Sources 354,896 2,132,455 2,000,525 282,457 318,600 1,155,067 6,244,000
Balance

Street Imp Project-Private Street Obligations
Total Project Costs 870,000 1,698,701 4,638,143 546,171 364,532 582,453 8,700,000

Tax Increment Financing

City SDCs

Land Sales/Loans

Other City Non-TIF

Federal

State

LID

NMI 565,500 1,074,334 2,937,134 413,868 298,381 365,783 5,655,000

OHSU 304,500 624,367 1,701,009 132,303 66,151 216,670 3,045,000
Total Sources 870,000 1,698,701 4,638,143 546,171 364,532 582,453 8,700,000

Balance

Bioswale/Stormwater Overflow

Total Project Costs 120,806 218,536 339,342

Tax Increment Financing 22,540 40,775 63,315
City SDCs

Land Sales/Loans
Other City Non-TIF
Federal

State

LID

NMI 98,266 177,761 276,027
OHSU

Total Sources 120,806 218,536 339,342
Balance

Storm/Sanitary

Total Project Costs 350,000 350,000

Tax Increment Financing 350,000 350,000
City SDCs

Land Sales/Loans
Other City Non-TIF
Federal

State

LID

NMI

OHSU

Total Sources 350,000 350,000
Balance

6/18/04 9:41 AM 30of7



South Waterfront Central District Project Development Agreement Table I-2 - Public Projects Cash Flow Schedule Amendment 1 revisions in italics
(DA Amendment 1)

FY02/03 &
Summary of Projects Prior FY03/04 Fcst FY04/05 Fcst FY05/06 Fcst FY06/07 Fcst FY07/08 Fcst Total

OHSU Commercializable Research Space Project by Source
Total Project Costs 170,000 1,725,000 3,105,000 5,000,000

Tax Increment Financing 170,000 1,725,000 3,105,000 5,000,000
City SDCs

Land Sales/Loans
Other City Non-TIF
Federal

State

LID

NMI

OHSU

Total Sources 170,000 1,725,000 3,105,000 5,000,000
Balance

Greenway - Initial Improvements

Total Project Costs 1,031,000 1,031,000

Tax Increment Financing

City SDCs

Land Sales/Loans

Other City Non-TIF

Federal

State

LID

NMI 519,000 519,000

OHSU 512,000 512,000
Total Sources 1,031,000 1,031,000

Balance

Neighborhood Park - Acquisition/Initial Imps
Total Project Costs 5,000,000 1,000,000 6,000,000

Tax Increment Financing
City SDCs (Parks) 1,800,000 1,800,000
Land Sales/Loans 1,000,000 1,000,000
Other City Non-TIF 2,200,000 1,000,000 3,200,000
Federal
State
LID
NMI
OHSU

Total Sources 5,000,000 1,000,000 6,000,000
Balance

Affordable Housing

Total Project Costs 3,000,000 7,000,000 10,000,000

Tax Increment Financing 3,000,000 3,000,000
City SDCs

Land Sales/Loans
Other City Non-TIF
Federal 3,000,000 4,000,000 7,000,000
State
LID
NMI
OHSU

Total Sources 3,000,000 7,000,000 10,000,000
Balance

6/18/04 9:41 AM 40f7



South Waterfront Central District Project Development Agreement Table I-2 - Public Projects Cash Flow Schedule Amendment 1 revisions in italics
(DA Amendment 1)

FY02/03 &
Summary of Projects Prior FY03/04 Fcst FY04/05 Fcst FY05/06 Fcst FY06/07 Fcst FY07/08 Fcst Total
Total All Projects
Total Project Costs 6,747,646 25,074,477 23,752,480 33,391,781 9,181,438 4,737,520 102,885,342
Tax Increment Financing 760,000 4,742,506 4,183,592 9,435,317 3,514,999 2,172,901 24,809,315
City SDCs 1,800,000 2,509,771 986,147 303,916 982,166 6,582,000
Land Sales/Loans 640,750 9,439,250 10,080,000
Other City Non-TIF 3,600,000 2,200,000 1,000,000 6,800,000
Federal 247,000 540,000 747,478 12,252,522 4,000,000 17,787,000
State 197,200 1,995,200 3,607,600 5,800,000
LID 150,000 4,211,399 6,134,416 5,526,194 997,991 17,020,000
NMI 920,396 817,704 3,633,895 413,868 298,381 365,783 6,450,027
OHSU 429,500 1,126,418 4,548,128 1,170,134 66,151 216,670 7,557,000
Total Sources 6,747,646 25,074,477 23,752,480 33,391,781 9,181,438 4,737,520 102,885,342
Balance
Total by Project Total Project Costs
Streetcar (PSU to RiverPlace) 4,487,750 10,612,250 15,100,000
Streetcar (RiverPlace to Gibbs) 432,582 747,478 13,621,949 997,991 15,800,000
Harrison Street (for Streetcar PSU to RP) 470,000 2,630,000 3,100,000
Moody Ave (for Streetcar Sheridan to Gibbs) 92,258 1,007,961 2,191,781 3,292,000
Tram 565,000 1,935,000 9,000,000 4,000,000 15,500,000
Neighborhood Improvements 2,000,000 2,000,000
Macadam - Intersections 500,000 2,000,000 2,500,000
Macadam Ave - Other Improvements 197,200 1,995,200 3,607,600 5,800,000
Bond - Lane to Bancroft 53,225 538,637 1,036,823 500,315 2,129,000
Street Imp Project-Public Street Obligations 354,896 2,132,455 2,000,525 282,457 318,600 1,155,067 6,244,000
Street Imp Project-Private Street Obligations 870,000 1,698,701 4,638,143 546,171 364,532 582,453 8,700,000
Bioswale/Stormwater Overflow 120,806 218,536 339,342
Storm/Sanitary 350,000 350,000
OHSU Commercializable Research Space 170,000 1,725,000 3,105,000 5,000,000
Greenway - Initial Improvements 1,031,000 1,031,000
Neighborhood Park - Acquisition/Initial Imps 5,000,000 1,000,000 6,000,000
Affordable Housing 3,000,000 7,000,000 10,000,000
6,747,646 25,074,477 23,752,480 33,391,781 9,181,438 4,737,520 102,885,342
Resources by Project
Total by Project Tax Increment Financing
Streetcar (PSU to RiverPlace)
Streetcar (RiverPlace to Gibbs) 432,582 3,347,418 3,780,000
Harrison Street (for Streetcar PSU to RP) 470,000 1,263,000 1,733,000
Moody Ave (for Streetcar Sheridan to Gibbs) 92,258 1,007,961 2,191,781 3,292,000
Tram 290,000 221,550 1,030,465 457,985 2,000,000
Neighborhood Improvements 2,000,000 2,000,000
Macadam - Intersections
Macadam Ave - Other Improvements
Bond - Lane to Bancroft 53,225 295,460 500,315 849,000
Street Imp Project-Public Street Obligations 2,487,351 29,391 37,673 14,684 172,901 2,742,000
Street Imp Project-Private Street Obligations
Bioswale/Stormwater Overflow 22,540 40,775 63,315
Storm/Sanitary 350,000 350,000
OHSU Commercializable Research Space 170,000 1,725,000 3,105,000 5,000,000
Greenway - Initial Improvements
Neighborhood Park - Acquisition/Initial Imps
Affordable Housing 3,000,000 3,000,000
TIF Needed 760,000 4,742,506 4,183,592 9,435,317 3,514,999 2,172,901 24,809,315
Cumulative TIF Needed 760,000 5,502,506 9,686,098 19,121,415 22,636,414 24,809,315
Tax Increment Available 470,000 9,127,324 (2,577,614) 1,675,579 2,713,338 10,935,780 22,344,407
Cumulative TIF Available 470,000 9,597,324 7,019,710 8,695,289 11,408,627 22,344,407
Excess or (Deficit) (290,000) 4,384,818 (6,761,206) (7,759,738) (801,661) 8,762,879 (2,464,908)
Cumulative (290,000) 4,094,818 (2,666,388) (10,426,126) (11,227,787) (2,464,908)

6/18/04 9:41 AM 50f7



South Waterfront Central District Project Development Agreement

Table I-2 - Public Projects Cash Flow Schedule
(DA Amendment 1)

Amendment 1 revisions in italics

Summary of Projects

FY02/03 &
Prior

FY03/04 Fcst

FY04/05 Fcst

FYO05/06 Fcst

FY06/07 Fcst

FYO07/08 Fcst

Total

Resources by Project

Total

by Project

City SDCs

Streetcar (PSU to RiverPlace)

Streetcar (RiverPlace to Gibbs)

Harrison Street (for Streetcar PSU to RP)

Moody Ave (for Streetcar Sheridan to Gibbs)

Tram

Neighborhood Improvements

Macadam - Intersections

Macadam Ave - Other Improvements

Bond - Lane to Bancroft

538,637

741,363

1,280,000

Street Imp Project-Public Street Obligations

1,971,134

244,784

303,916

982,166

3,502,000

Street Imp Project-Private Street Obligations

Bioswale/Stormwater Overflow

Storm/Sanitary

OHSU Commercializable Research Space

Greenway - Initial Improvements

Neighborhood Park - Acquisition/Initial Imps

1,800,000

1,800,000

Affordable Housing

1,800,000

2,509,771

986,147

303,916

982,166

6,582,000

Total

by Project

Land Sales/Loans

Streetcar (PSU to RiverPlace)

640,750

7,072,250

7,713,000

Streetcar (RiverPlace to Gibbs)

Harrison Street (for Streetcar PSU to RP)

1,367,000

1,367,000

Moody Ave (for Streetcar Sheridan to Gibbs)

Tram

Neighborhood Improvements

Macadam - Intersections

Macadam Ave - Other Improvements

Bond - Lane to Bancroft

Street Imp Project-Public Street Obligations

Street Imp Project-Private Street Obligations

Bioswale/Stormwater Overflow

Storm/Sanitary

OHSU Commercializable Research Space

Greenway - Initial Improvements

Neighborhood Park - Acquisition/Initial Imps

1,000,000

1,000,000

Affordable Housing

640,750

9,439,250

10,080,000

Total

by Project

Other City Non-TIF

Streetcar (PSU to RiverPlace)

3,600,000

3,600,000

Streetcar (RiverPlace to Gibbs)

Harrison Street (for Streetcar PSU to RP)

Moody Ave (for Streetcar Sheridan to Gibbs)

Tram

Neighborhood Improvements

Macadam - Intersections

Macadam Ave - Other Improvements

Bond - Lane to Bancroft

Street Imp Project-Public Street Obligations

Street Imp Project-Private Street Obligations

Bioswale/Stormwater Overflow

Storm/Sanitary

OHSU Commercializable Research Space

Greenway - Initial Improvements

Neighborhood Park - Acquisition/Initial Imps

2,200,000

1,000,000

3,200,000

Affordable Housing

3,600,000

2,200,000

1,000,000

6,800,000

Total

by Project

Federal

Streetcar (PSU to RiverPlace)

247,000

540,000

787,000

Streetcar (RiverPlace to Gibbs)

747,478

9,252,522

10,000,000

Harrison Street (for Streetcar PSU to RP)

Moody Ave (for Streetcar Sheridan to Gibbs)

Tram

Neighborhood Improvements

Macadam - Intersections

Macadam Ave - Other Improvements

Bond - Lane to Bancroft

Street Imp Project-Public Street Obligations

Street Imp Project-Private Street Obligations

Bioswale/Stormwater Overflow

Storm/Sanitary

OHSU Commercializable Research Space

Greenway - Initial Improvements

Neighborhood Park - Acquisition/Initial Imps

Affordable Housing

3,000,000

4,000,000

7,000,000

247,000

540,000

747,478

12,252,522

4,000,000

17,787,000

6/18/04 9:41 AM

60f7




South Waterfront Central District Project Development Agreement Table I-2 - Public Projects Cash Flow Schedule Amendment 1 revisions in italics
(DA Amendment 1)

FY02/03 &
Summary of Projects Prior FY03/04 Fcst FY04/05 Fcst FY05/06 Fcst FY06/07 Fcst FY07/08 Fcst Total
Resources by Project
Total by Project State
Streetcar (PSU to RiverPlace)

Streetcar (RiverPlace to Gibbs)

Harrison Street (for Streetcar PSU to RP)
Moody Ave (for Streetcar Sheridan to Gibbs)
Tram

Neighborhood Improvements

Macadam - Intersections

Macadam Ave - Other Improvements 197,200 1,995,200 3,607,600 5,800,000
Bond - Lane to Bancroft

Street Imp Project-Public Street Obligations
Street Imp Project-Private Street Obligations
Bioswale/Stormwater Overflow
Storm/Sanitary

OHSU Commercializable Research Space
Greenway - Initial Improvements
Neighborhood Park - Acquisition/Initial Imps
Affordable Housing

197,200 1,995,200 3,607,600 5,800,000

Total by Project LID
Streetcar (PSU to RiverPlace) 3,000,000 3,000,000
Streetcar (RiverPlace to Gibbs) 1,022,009 997,991 2,020,000
Harrison Street (for Streetcar PSU to RP)
Moody Ave (for Streetcar Sheridan to Gibbs)
Tram 150,000 1,211,399 5,634,416 2,504,185 9,500,000
Neighborhood Improvements
Macadam - Intersections 500,000 2,000,000 2,500,000
Macadam Ave - Other Improvements

Bond - Lane to Bancroft

Street Imp Project-Public Street Obligations
Street Imp Project-Private Street Obligations
Moody Ave - Gibbs to Lane
Bioswale/Stormwater Overflow
Storm/Sanitary

OHSU Commercializable Research Space
Greenway - Initial Improvements
Neighborhood Park - Acquisition/Initial Imps
Affordable Housing

150,000 4,211,399 6,134,416 5,526,194 997,991 17,020,000

Total by Project NMI
Streetcar (PSU to RiverPlace)

Streetcar (RiverPlace to Gibbs)

Harrison Street (for Streetcar PSU to RP)
Moody Ave (for Streetcar Sheridan to Gibbs)
Tram

Neighborhood Improvements

East/West Streets

Macadam- Bancroft & Curry Intersections
Macadam Ave - Other Improvements

Bond - Lane to Bancroft

Bond - Gibbs to Lane 354,896 (354,896)
River Parkway - Gibbs to Lane 565,500 1,074,334 2,937,134 413,868 298,381 365,783 5,655,000
Bioswale/Stormwater Overflow 98,266 177,761 276,027
PP&L Transmission Main

Storm/Sanitary

OHSU Commercializable Research Space
Greenway - Initial Improvements 519,000 519,000
Neighborhood Park - Acquisition/Initial Imps
Affordable Housing

920,396 817,704 3,633,895 413,868 298,381 365,783 6,450,027

Total by Project OHSU
Streetcar (PSU to RiverPlace)

Streetcar (RiverPlace to Gibbs)

Harrison Street (for Streetcar PSU to RP)
Moody Ave (for Streetcar Sheridan to Gibbs)
Tram 125,000 502,051 2,335,119 1,037,831 4,000,000
Neighborhood Improvements

East/West Streets

Macadam- Bancroft & Curry Intersections
Macadam Ave - Other Improvements
Bond - Lane to Bancroft

Bond - Gibbs to Lane

River Parkway - Gibbs to Lane 304,500 624,367 1,701,009 132,303 66,151 216,670 3,045,000
Bioswale/Stormwater Overflow

PP&L Transmission Main

Storm/Sanitary

OHSU Commercializable Research Space
Greenway - Initial Improvements 512,000 512,000
Neighborhood Park - Acquisition/Initial Imps
Affordable Housing

429,500 1,126,418 4,548,128 1,170,134 66,151 216,670 7,557,000

6/18/04 9:41 AM 7of7



